PETITION FOr ZONING RE-CLASSIHCATION
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION § 65 154X
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

L or wenne. Ulaier¥ lond vampe . egal owner . of the property situate in Baltimore /¢ 75
Courty and which is described in the deseription and plat attached hercto and made a part hereol.
hereby petition (1) that the zcning status of the herein described property o reclassified, pursuant

L sr
s
1o the Zening Law of Baltimore County, from an 2one to

g reasons

and 21 for 3 Sp Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoming Regulatiors of Baltimore

v. 10 use the herein described

Property is fo be posted and advertised as preseribed by Zoning Regulations
v expenses of above reslasstfieation and or Special Exception advertising,
¢ of this petition, and further agree 10 and are to be bound by the zoning
d pursuant 1o the Zoning Law for Baltimore

Contract purchaser

Address

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissione, of Baltis

of aecsober ~. 186..7 that the subjest
required by the Zoning Low of Baltimere County, i tNo newspapers of general circulation through
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and tha ic nearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson. Baltimore
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County, on the. . v L 196 B2t 19100 clock
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BALTINOXE COUNTY OFFICE W PLANNING AND LONING
COUMTY OFFICE LUILOING
TOWION, MARTLAKD 2120k
n.. Wckery Land Corporation
Alleghany Avenus
u-m. Raryland 71204
Atzens Hr, Praston ichaffenesser,Pr

SUBJECT ) aceation for &
Commun’ ty swimsing sosl,
for the Fickery Lasd
Corparation, locst Wi
Bardon Aoud, W of Minde
Ml Lane
Beh Satrict
(Ytem &), Dacassar 12, 1967}

Dmar Sies

Tha Zoning Advisory Comaiites hes eviewsd the susjec: petition and hes
the following commants 1o of fars

nd
Aoads to be nn'mxd 8 ahown oA the tuvel tted plen,

STATE ROASS CORAT3S]0m,
There ere no State roads invelved - thersfare this ofilce his ne comwnt.

HEALTH GEPARTMANTy

FublTc utiTTtlen sre not avellsbla to this site, therafors, srivite
sowige disposel facilitios and dispone! for Sackwsh water from the ool
st be provided, A revised plen 3hould be subaitted showing oroposed
tocations of the sbove utllities

rw\ul of ifng #palication for the poal ind bathhouse
lans anc soecifications must be nubeitted to this office for
reviow rovel, Alsa, sell tants must be concucted to detormine the
.uu.mn, “of tim 501 for undarground sewsge ol cpossl,
LONING AGAINISTRATION BIVESIOn
Redsed plans sust ba subml tted In sccordince with
w hesring,

. Commnts oricr

1If the on i3 granted ve mad untl] sucr
lens have besn 1useitted ond 4parove roserty (nipected for o
ta the epproved plen.

The sbove temments ¢re not Intendsd to Indicats the sporooristenes.
zoning sction requested, bui 30 essurs thit o] sirties ere mede sware of plany or
aroblems that asy heve a bearing on thls case, Tha Uirsctor sud/or the Deaty
Girestor of the Offfce of Planuing and loning will submit recommsndations on the
apsresristeness of tha requested zonlng 10 deys befors the ionfng Commisnioner's
hearing.

The follawing membars hid no commant to of fary
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Suresu of Traffic Engr,
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE

o for © Com Swimming Pool bery Lana Corp. - #6-131-%
Q gv N/S Bardon Road 601" from s COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS i N
BAMPIMORE COUNTY. MARYLCRND -ﬂ: n . Manda Mill Rood,
. BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND 10th Disrict : OF
INTER.CFFICE CORRESPONDENCE. The *
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE y Summar Hil 3 BALTIMORE COUNTY
Cantroct Purchaser

Mr. Williom Werdler, President of the Summer Hill Cluk, Ine. (the panl
eotporation) textif'ed that they presently huve &5 poid up members, and hove stopped
o, K. Janes Dyer Deceabes 13, 1967

= ) ) Mo, 68-151-X teking appl rs for further merberships pending the outcoms of obiaining proper 2oning
po. Mr. John G. Rose, Zoning Commissioner pate.  January 3, 1968 He Further testified that the subject site, lot #17, wos swelectad becouse of its distonce

. silliam Sreenwalt I g s 89 . )

- dilitan Cremmalt | o, Gomn . Govells, Dinector o Plrvivg from existing homes in th development.  The witness went inta great detail o3 1o the

arding special
acated on Bardon - vistrict

Publ . to this site therefore,
vater

of a building application for tha pool

sets of plans and specifications must be

M \lso, sofl tests
the soil for

PE VDTS 4
of

sater and Sewer Section
BUREAT! OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

The i Land Corp.  #68-151-%

that the protestants seriously contend that the special exception, if gronted, would

violate subsections €, d, and f of the above mentione- section

For the reasans given abave the Board Finds o3 o foct that the special
exception will not in any wuy violote Section 502. 1 6f the zoning regulations and,

therefore, shauld be granted
ORDER

For the reasons sed farth in the aforegaing Opinion, it is this_22nd _day
of May, 1968 by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED thet the special exception
petitianed for, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, subject o the following
restrictions:

o lighting shall be permitted with the exception of
ane night Tight on the parking lot, nnd this Tight
shall be diracted away so 03 noi to reflect on nearby
rusidences

Hours of operation sholl be from 11 a.m. ta 8 p.m.
an any given day

There shall be na rlaying of music
Alzoholic bewsrages on rhe premises are prohibited

Mo loud speaking equipment shall be permitted
except in the cose of emergency

Viater to be used in filling the poal shall be brought
in by means of tank rucks

That membarship 1o the pool shall b limited 12 nat
more than 200 fomily memberships

That total membership of families living outside of
the Summer uevelopment shall be limited 1o not
mare than 15% of the tatal 1ub membarship

The site plan i subject to approvnl of the Bureay of

Public Services, the Baltimers County Health
Drgortment, and ths OHiz: of Planning and Zoning

Ary apeal from this decision must be in aceacdonce with Chopter 1103,
whiitle B of Marsland Rules of Procedure, 1961 adition

sumgcr Pers FoB-151-X. North side of Bardon Koad 601 feet from Manda Mill Read.
P

for Special Exception for o Community Swimming Pool .
The Vickery Land Corporation = Pel

10th D

HEARING:  Monday, Jonvary 15, 1768, (10:00 A.M.Y

The staff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviewed the subject petitic
community swimming pool. It has the following advisory comments to make with respect
to perinent planning factors:

1. Asaspecial cxeeption, th proposed swimming pool will have 1o meet the profs
required in Section 500.2 of ihe Zoning Regulations o swimming pool here
have ar. adverse ofect on adjoining properties? In light of the geaeal stuation
im the area with respect 1o ground water supply, will a swimming pocl here have
an adverse effect on water supply in the area? Is ithe site such that it zen ucr,rnll.mo’d‘ﬂlr
T waste. from club members on a lot thot was essentiaily established for ane famil

The stoff notes that access fo the propesed facility would be by means of a driveway
hronsgh Harcum Road. It appeans that access from Bardon Road would be mere feasible
vt would have lnss of on impact on adjsining properties. The siaff also notes that
parking it provided, but that no screening for that parking is proposed. The stalf
Blto 1s uncertain as 1o whether or nal the parking for 60 cars would in fact be
adequate 10 accommodate the propssed use here.

L

The Vickery Land Corp. - #68-151-X_

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

fam 5. Saldwin, Chalrmon
i & iller

V, {
Walter A Pefter, Jr. ]

somgprr 1t \dvisory Committec on Tuesday, 2 QPINION

The petitioner in this case seeks o special exception 1o construct a
community swimming pool on Bardon Rood in the Summer Hill developmant, in the

Tenih Election District of Baltimore County

The Summer Hill develapment iy o finn residenti ity zoned R-6,
but being without public and wate- facilities the lot sizes in the sbdivision ore oll one
acre of mors. A community swimming pasl is a permitted wie in oll residenticl zones
except R-G a1 a speciol oxception.  The anly question before the Soord is whether or
1t the conlruction of the community swimming pool mropased by the petitioner would

vislale Section 502. | of the Zoning Regulotions

Testimony produced by the petitioner indicated that a large number of the
residents in the Summer Hill development desire o community swimming paol primerily foe
the wie of the residents of the Summer Hill zul on.  The developer of Summer Hill
testified that the subdivision as platted (petitioner's exhibit 1) is loid out in 189 lots,
and that 112 1o 115 homes have been built.  He clso testified that the corporation
owns an additionol 25 acres neat 1o the existing sul on which it inteaas o develop
in the near future He testified that many residents of the eommunity have expresed
the desire for @ community swimming pool, and that as o comsequence a swimming club
corporation was formed and had agreed ta purchase the swhiect site from him, which is
lot #17 on Book B of the plat of an addition 1o Summer Hill.  He further ed that
he had no interest whatsoever in the swimming club ather than ta sl the corporetion the

land on which the poct is proposed 1o be contiructed

Me. Jesry Weizs, an expert in the businuss of constructing end managing
swimming pools, testifying on behalf of the petitioner, stated that he has a ~ontract to
build the pool and introduced patitioner's exhibir #2 showing the oroposed constructions
In his opinien the sanifary facilitics are more than adequate 1o confarm fo the Hea'th
Department regulotions, and the water use of the poal (confirmed by o later witness)
would b in all probability considerably less thar if the property were improved with
two hanies He and other witnesses further testified that in their opinion the paol
would be a financial suc , and thet ther ore adequate assurances of support emang

the residents of Summer Hill to insure this.
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intents and purposes of the Summer Hill Club, Inc. and the financial derails of comstructing

and maintaining the pool
An espert lond planner, Mr. Bernord Willemain, testified that the ean-
struction of the pool as prapased would not in any woy vielote Section <02.1 of the
zaning regulations, snd that indeer it cauld be = bencfii 1o the community in that it would
meet what he described 63 8 group need for u recrestional facility in the neighborhood
The petitioners, in a further eifort to inture that the peal would not be
detrimental to the geners! community, agreed fo cn effective set of restrictions o3 the
use of the pool, which restrictions were incorporatcd inta the Oresr of the Depury Zoning
Commissioner
George E. Gaurelis, Direcror of Planning for Baltimore County, testified
and o5 comments dated Jonuary 5, 1968 were introduced ints the record a; pratestants
i+ "2, Mr. Gavrelis took no patition either for or Ggaimt the proposed pool,
ng that the burden was on the getitianer 1o show that the poal woula not have
ony adverse effect on surrounding proprty or violate Section 502 he zoning regula-
tions .

The protestants gensrally fecred on increase in iraffic on the streets within
the development, o lowering of the water tokle, and @ feor thot zhildren in gaing from
#heir homes fo 1nc pool would cut oeross private proparty rather fian use the public
streets to reach the facility There wos slio testimany by some of the protestants thot
they feared the pool would interrupt the peoce and tranauility of the cammunity

The Bocrd Finds o3 @ fozt from the testimony of the wimesses, that wi.
proper resiriciions ploced upon the special exception the pool will not v slote Section
502. I(e) of the regulations.  Further, due 1o the fact thet there ore no through streets
in the development and with proper restrictions there would be prectically no additional
traffic generated from outside the development, the proposed use wauld nat violare
Section 502.1(b) of the reguletions.  The Board alse finds from all of the testimany
that the specicl exception, if pronted, would not “be cetrimentcl to the health, sofery
and general welfare of the locoiity invelved” we portizulorly desl with these three

subsectiors of Section 502.1 os therr is nothing in *he testimony thet would ind

Phoenix, Mar:




BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
Ta Wahery Lond Corp,
n‘ :ll County Office Building

Aot
Tamen, M. 2204 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Agoans Wr, Py owson, Maryland 21204
President

Your petition hs been received and accepted for filing this
day of Sesssaar . 1987

Jobh G. Rose,
Zoning Commirsioner

Eatitioner Wishary Land Corpe

Petitioner's Attorney Reviewed by /@1 < M

Chairman of Advisory Con.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZOMING DEPARTMENT OF SAL TIMORE COUNTY
Towsan, Marylend

Date of Posting””.
Distriet

Posted for
Petitioner. 5

V]
Laocation of property

Location of Signs:
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Date. oL jeturn
Postesd by

® o
CERTITICATE OF POSTING

UNTY
JOWING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUN

Tourson, Margtand
Date of Postibg -
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justed by

Petiien tor e

o % Consmunity 5. imming
LOCATION iert

Revd 41 1o i Mand M

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY

published in THE JEFFFRSONIAN,

and publisher in Teowson
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iny of January
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BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE COF PLANNING AND ZCNING
e e Nevember 19, 1970
November 17, 1970
GeorGge E. GAVRILIS GEORGE E. GAVREL:S
DIRECTOR DIRESTGR I“ M T'm' ﬁw';‘ CI*
Edward D. Hardesty Edward D. Hardasty Attomey, Summer Hill Swim
ZONING COMMISSIONER Michal G. v.ﬂmm, M’lm mfouln | J.m M’dm
601 North Broadway Towson, Maryland 21204

Baitimore, Marylond 21205 Re: File No. 68-151
e No. -

Re: Summer Hill Club, Inc. Summer Hill Club, Inc.
N/S of Bordon Road 600'+ from N/S of Bardon Roud 600" + from
Manda Mill Road - Manda MilI Road
10th Election District 10th Election District
Baltimore County, Maryland Baltimore County, Maryland
Dear Mr. Ventura: Dear Mr. Thomsen:
As a result of a personal field examination of the subject The revised site plan for the subject property submitted by
property and after careful consideration of all pertinent fac:s relative you to the Office of Planning wos approv »d by Mr. Seorge E. Gavrelis,
to the site, | am this day approving a revised site plan. Director of Planning, on November 17, 1970.
A copy of this revised site plan will be o1 file in the Enclosed please find a copy of the aforementioned approved
Zoning Office for your perusal. plan for your records.
Very truly yours, Very truly yours,

Edword D. Hordesty
Zoning Commissioner

CC: County Boord of Appeals
CC: Messrs. Edward D. Hardesty { Enclosure)

Gaorge H. Pryor, Jr. Mr. Geoige H. Fryer
(Enclosure)
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